

To be submitted by:
Nicole Salk, Esq.

Court of Appeals Index No. APL-2018-00143
Third Department No.525233

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK

LUIS A. VEGA,

Respondent

-against-

POSTMATES, INC.

Respondent

-and-

COMMISSIONER OF LABOR

Appellant

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE: THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY, LEGAL SERVICES NYC, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, LEGAL SERVICES OF CENTRAL NEW YORK, INC., NELA/NY, AND THE NEW YORK TAXI WORKERS ALLIANCE

Nicole Salk, Esq., Of Counsel
Legal Services NYC
105 Court Street
Brooklyn, NY 11201
718- 237-5544
nsalk@lsny.org

Najah A. Farley
National Employment Law Project
90 Broad Street, Suite 1100
New York, NY 10004
646- 693-8225
nfarley@nelp.org

Zubin Soleimany, Esq.
New York Taxi Workers Alliance
31-10 37th Ave., Ste. 300
Long Island City, NY 11101
718-706-9892
zsoleimany@nytwa.org

The Legal Aid Society
Janet E. Sabel, Attorney-in-Chief
Richard Blum, Of Counsel
Sumani Lanka, Of Counsel
199 Water Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10038
212-577-3300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT.....6

I. SO-CALLED “GIG” COMPANIES LIKE POSTMATES SQUEEZE THEIR WORKERS AND HURT LAW-ABIDING EMPLOYERS AND PUBLIC COFFERS. 6

 A. Independent contractor misclassification of app-based workers poses an increasing threat to New York’s workforce.... 6

 B. Independent contractors lose out on workplace protections and often work in low-wage jobs..... 9

 C. Misclassification of app-based workers harms law-abiding employers and reduces federal and state revenues, including UI receipts..... 14

II. THE UI LAW MUST BE CONSTRUED IN A WAY THAT SERVES ITS STATUTORY PURPOSES AND HONORS THE FULL COMMON-LAW TEST. 17

 A. Postmates’ Attempts to Misclassify its Workforce Run Counter to the Purposes of the UI Law..... 18

 B. The Common Law Analysis To Be Applied Under The NYLL Is Broader And More Probing Than The Characterization Given By The Third Department. 19

 1. The limited, single-factor test applied by the Third Department misstates the common law of agency and is insufficient to serve the purposes of the UI Law..... 20

 2. The more probing approach of the RSA 2d §220 allows for a more meaningful analysis of unskilled work. 25

3.	The Court should apply the complete common law test with an emphasis on those factors that particularly aid in serving the statutory purposes of the UI Law.....	28
III.	EVEN FOCUSING ON CONTROL, POSTMATES DELIVERY WORKERS ARE NOT INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS, BUT EMPLOYEES.....	29
A.	The flexibility provided to Postmates' delivery workers is exclusively under the control of Postmates.....	29
B.	Postmates workers are not truly in business for themselves.....	31
C.	Postmates' courier workers do not have the freedoms normally afforded to independent contractors.....	32
D.	Postmates' couriers perform an integral function of Postmates' business.....	34
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Couriers Internat. v. Employment Development Dept.</i> 150 Cal. App. 4th 923 (2007).....	26
<i>Carlson v. American Int’l Group, Inc.</i> 30 N.Y.3d 288 (2017)	34
<i>Concourse Opthamology, In re</i> 60 N.Y.2d 734 (1986)	21
<i>Corporate Express Delivery Sys. v. NLRB</i> 292 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Charles A. Field Delivery Serv. (Roberts), Matter of</i> 66 N.Y.2d 516 (1985)	35
<i>Curto, Claim of</i> 109 A.D.2d 938 (3d Dept. 1985).....	27
<i>Eastern Suffolk School of Music, Inc., In re</i> 91 A.D.2d 1123 (1983)	26
<i>Farley, In re</i> 131 A.D.3d 1295 (3d Dept. 2015).....	34
<i>Ferrara, Matter of,</i> 10 N.Y.2d 1 (1961)	17
<i>Fox, Matter of</i> 119 A.D.2d 868 (3d Dept. 1986).....	32
<i>Furno, Claim of</i> 102 A.D.2d 937 (3d Dept. 1984).....	33
<i>Glielmi v. Netherland Dairy Co.,</i> 254 N.Y. 60 (1930)	27
<i>Gruber, In re Claim of</i> 89 N.Y.2d 225 (1996)	17

<i>Kelly, In re</i>	
28 A.D.3d 1044 (3d Dept. 2006).....	29, 33
<i>Kimberg, Matter of</i>	
188 A.D.2d 781 (3d Dept. 1992).....	30
<i>Lancaster Symphony Orchestra v. NLRB</i>	
822 F.3d 563 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Machinski v. Ford Motor Co.</i>	
277 A.D. 634 (3d Dept. 1951).....	17-18
<i>Morton, In re</i>	
284 N.Y. 167 (1940)	20, 21, 22, 23, 28
<i>Nance, In re</i>	
117 A.D.3d 1294 (3d Dept. 2014).....	34
<i>Nestor v. McDowell</i>	
81 N.Y.2d 410 (1993)	17
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co.</i>	
390 U.S. 254 (1968)	21
<i>Nurse Care Registry, Inc., In re</i>	
154 A.D.2d 804 (3d Dept. 1989).....	33
<i>Professional Career Center, Inc. v. Commissioner of Labor</i>	
105 A.D.3d 1219 (3d Dept. 2013).....	34
<i>Rheinwald, In re</i>	
168 A.D. 425 (3d Dept. 1915).....	19
<i>Rivera, Matter of</i>	
69 N.Y.2d 679 (1986)	32
<i>Ross, Matter of</i>	
119 A.D.2d 857 (3d Dept. 1986).....	32
<i>Scatola, In re</i>	
257 A.D. 471 (3d Dept. 1939).....	28

<i>Schlicker v. W.R. Blake & Sons</i> 55 A.D.2d 789 (3d Dept. 1976).....	21
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 341 (1989).....	25, 27
<i>Vega, Matter of</i> 162 A.D.3d 1337 (3d Dept. 2018).....	19
Statutes	
NYLL § 501	17, 25
Other Authorities	
322 NLRB 1522 (2000).....	23
Alex Wilhelm, <i>Analyzing Postmates' Growth</i> , TECHCRUNCH, Mar. 4, 2015	9, 10
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dept. of Labor, <i>Economy at a Glance, New York</i> (June 2019).....	8
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Highlights of the May 2017 Data on Electronically Mediated Work</i> (May 2017),.....	8
Catherine Ruckelshaus and Ceilidh Gao, <i>Independent Contractor Misclassification Imposes Huge Costs on Workers and Federal and State Treasuries</i> (2017),.....	7, 14-15
Clint Rainey, <i>A Night in the Life of a Postmates Delivery Worker</i> , GRUB STREET, Feb. 25, 2019.....	12
David Weil, <i>Enforcing Labor Standards in Fissured Workplaces: The US Experience</i> , THE ECONOMIC AND LABOR RELATIONS REVIEW v. 22, no.2 (July 2011).....	7-8
DAVID WEIL, THE FISSURED WORKPLACE: WHY WORK BECAME SO BAD FOR SO MANY AND WHAT CAN BE DONE TO IMPROVE IT (2014)	7, 14

Electronically Mediated Work: New Questions in the Contingent Worker Survey, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Monthly Labor Review (Sept. 2018) 9,13

Food Delivery Pioneer Postmates is said to file to go Public, BLOOMBERG, Feb. 7, 2019..... 9

GRUB STREET, Feb. 25, 2019, <http://www.grubstreet.com/2019/02/one-night-postmates-delivery-worker.html> 12

James Parrott & Michael Reich, *An Earnings Standard for New York City's App-Based Drivers, Report for the New York City Taxi and Limousine Comm'n* (July 2018)..... 8

Julia Beckhusen, *Multiple Jobholders in the United States: 2013*, U.S. Census Bureau: Employment (May 29, 2019)..... 31

Lalith DeSilva, et al., *Independent Contractors: Prevalence and Implications for Unemployment Insurance Programs*, Planmatics, Inc., Prepared for the US Department of Labor Employment and Training Administration (2000)..... 15

Linda H. Donahue, James Ryan Lamare, & Fred B. Kotler, *The Cost of Worker Misclassification in New York State*, Cornell University School of Industrial Labor Relations (Feb. 2007)..... 16

Lisa Fickenscher, *Horror stories about DoorDash delivery workers are piling up*, NEW YORK POST, July 21, 2019 12

Lydia DePillis, *For gig economy workers in these states, rights are at risk*, CNN Money, March 4, 2018..... 10

Mark Linder, *Employed or Self-Employed? The Role and Content of the Legal Distinction: Dependnet and Independent Contractors in Recent U.S. Labor Law: an Ambiguous Dichotomy Rooted in Simulated Statutory Purposelessness*. 21 COMP. LAB. L. & POL'Y J. 187 (1999) 20

Maya Pinto et al. <i>Rights at Risk: Gig Companies' Campaign to Upend employment as We Know It</i> , National Employment Law Project (Apr. 2, 2019).....	6, 10, 11
Megan Rose Dickey, <i>Postmates Workers Want Minimum Delivery Guarantees and At Least \$15 Per Hour</i> , TECHCRUNCH, May 20, 2019	12
New York DOL, <i>Annual Report of the Joint Enforcement Task Force on Employee Misclassification</i> (Feb. 1, 2015).....	15, 16
<i>Postmates Inc.</i> , N.L.R.B. General Counsel Advice Memo, 13-CA-163079 (Sept. 19, 2016)	23-24
Rebecca Smith, <i>Flexibility in the On-Demand Economy</i> , NELP (June 2016).....	11
Rebecca Smith, <i>Washington State Considers ABC Test for Employee Status</i> , Jan. 28, 2019.....	28
Request for Startups, <i>RFS 1099 Economy Report</i> (2015).....	11
RSA 2d	21, 23, 24, 25, 28
RSA 2d §220(2).....	22, 25, 27
S. REP. NO. 74-268, at 12 (1935).....	18
SHEARMAN AND REDFIELD ON NEGLIGENCE (6th Ed.) § 164.....	19
U.S. Department of Labor, Office of Unemployment Insurance, <i>State Unemployment Insurance Trust Fund Solvency Report 2019</i> (Feb. 2019).....	16
TECHCRUNCH, May 20, 2019, https://techcrunch.com/2019/05/20/postmates-workers-want-minimum-delivery-guarantees-and-at-least-15-per-hour/	12
<i>The Online Platform Economy in 2018: Drivers, Workers, Sellers and Lessors</i> , JP Morgan Chase & Co. Institute	8
Tina Bellon, <i>Uber to limit drivers' app access to comply with NYC regulation</i> , REUTERS, Sep. 16, 2019.....	30

Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration, <i>While Actions Have Been Taken to Address Worker Misclassification, Agency-Wide Employment Tax Program and Better Data Are Needed</i> (Feb. 4, 2009).....	15
U.S. Census Bureau: Employment (May 29, 2019), https://bit.ly/2XVYyl3	31
U.S. GAO, <i>Employment Arrangements: Improved Outreach Could Help Ensure Proper Worker Classification</i> , https://www.gao.gov/new.items/d06656.pdf	7
Vega, <i>In the Matter of</i> No. 588564 (Unemployment Ins. Appeal Bd. October 11)	34, 35
